

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

BRYN HAZELL, FRANCIS NELSON, TOM CIVILETTI,  
DAVID DELK, GARY DUELL, JOAN HORTON, and KEN LEWIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Cross-Respondents,  
Petitioners on Review,

v.

KATE BROWN, Secretary of State of the State of Oregon; and  
JOHN R. KROGER, Attorney General of the State of Oregon,  
Defendants-Respondents  
Cross-Respondents,  
Respondents on Review

and

CENTER TO PROTECT FREE SPEECH, INC., an Oregon nonprofit  
corporation, and FRED VANNATTA,  
Intervenors-Respondents  
Cross-Appellants,  
Respondents on Review.

Court of Appeals A137397

Supreme Court S059245 (Control) S059246

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF INTERVENOR-  
RESPONDENTS, CROSS-APPELLANTS AND  
RESPONDENTS ON REVIEW**

---

November 2011  
(*counsel listed on reverse*)

John A. DiLorenzo, Jr., OSB #802040  
Gregory A. Chaimov, OSB #822180  
Aaron K. Stuckey, OSB #954322  
Paul J. Southwick, OSB #095141  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2300  
Portland, Oregon 97201  
Telephone: 503-241-2300  
johndilorenzo@dwt.com  
gregorychaimov@dwt.com  
aaronstuckey@dwt.com  
paulsouthwick@dwt.com

Attorneys for Respondents on Review,  
Cross-Appellants, Intervenors-  
Respondents, Center to Protect Free  
Speech, Inc., an Oregon nonprofit  
corporation, and Fred VanNatta

Linda K. Williams, OSB #784253  
10266 SW Lancaster Road  
Portland, OR 97219  
Telephone: 503-293-0399  
linda@lindawilliams.net

Attorney for Petitioners on Review  
Joan Horton and Ken Lewis

Daniel W. Meek, OSB #791242  
10949 SW Fourth Avenue  
Portland, OR 97219  
Telephone: 503-293-9021  
dan@meek.net

Attorney for Petitioners on Review,  
Cross-Respondents, Plaintiff-  
Appellants, Bryn Hazell, Francis  
Nelson, Tom Civiletti, David Delk,  
and Gary Duell

John R. Kroger, OSB #077207  
Oregon Attorney General  
503-378-4400  
john.kroger@doj.state.or.us

Mary Williams, OSB #911241  
Solicitor General  
503-378-4402  
mary.williams@doj.state.or.us

Michael Casper, OSB #062000  
Assistant Attorney General  
503-947-4540  
michael.casper@doj.state.or.us

Oregon Department of Justice  
1162 Court Street NE  
Salem, OR 97201-4096

Attorneys for Respondents on  
Review, Cross-Respondents,  
Defendants-Respondents, Kate  
Brown and John Kroger

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Introduction .....	1
B. Questions Presented on Review and Proposed Rules of Law.....	2
C. Summary of Material Facts .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
A. Measure 47 is invalid under Article I, section 21. ....	8
B. The Court should not accept petitioners’ invitation to reconsider <i>Vannatta I.</i> ....	28
1. Jurisprudential considerations.....	28
2. There is no case or controversy sufficient to support adjudication of these matters.....	31
3. <i>Stare decisis</i> counsels against reconsideration of <i>Vannatta I.</i> ....	34
4. Petitioners have not met their burden to show that <i>Vannatta I</i> was incorrectly decided. ....	37
CONCLUSION.....	47

## INDEX OF APPENDICES

H.R. 442 .....	App-1
S. 428 .....	App-5
H.R. 799 .....	App-7
S. 194 .....	App-11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. DeKalb</i> , 346 Or 306, 211 P3d 246 (2009).....	29, 30
<i>Armatta v. Kitzhaber</i> , 327 Or 250, 959 P2d 49 (1998).....	26
<i>Barcik v. Kubiaczyk</i> , 321 Or 174, 895 P2d 765 (1995).....	32
<i>Brown v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 293 Or 446, 398 P2d 193 (1982).....	31, 1
<i>Chapman Bros. Stationery &amp; Office Equip. Co. v. Miles-Hiatt Investments, Inc.</i> , 282 Or 643, 580 P2d 540 (1978).....	11
<i>Christ/Tauman v. Myers</i> , 339 Or 494, 123 P3d 271 (2005).....	6, 13, 14, 15
<i>City of Nyssa v. Dufloth</i> , 339 Or 330, 121 P3d 639 (2005).....	38, 47
<i>City of Portland v. Tidyman</i> , 306 Or 174, 759 P2d 242 (1988).....	38
<i>Coultas v. City of Sutherlin</i> , 318 Or 584, 871 P2d 465 (1994).....	20
<i>Day v. State Acc. Ins. Fund</i> , 288 Or 77, 602 P2d 258 (1979).....	30
<i>Doyle v. City of Medford</i> , 347 Or 564, 227 P3d 683 (2010).....	11
<i>Ecumenical Ministries v. Oregon State Lottery Comm'n</i> , 318 Or 551, 871 P2d 106 (1994).....	4, 24
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Mowry</i> , 350 Or 686, 261 P3d 1 (2011).....	36
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 US 67, 1185 S Ct 464, 139 L Ed 2d 369 (1977) .....	42

<i>Gaffey v. Babb</i> , 50 Or App 617, 624 P2d 616 (1981), rev den, 291 Or 117 (1981) .....	30
<i>Gen. Elec. Credit Corp. v. Tax Com.</i> , 231 Or 570, 373 P2d 974 (1962).....	12
<i>General Electric Co. v. Wahle</i> , 207 Or 302, 296 P2d 635 (1956).....	10, 27
<i>Gortmaker v. Seaton</i> , 252 Or 440, 450 P2d 547 (1969).....	33, 34
<i>Hazell v. Brown</i> , 238 Or App 487, 242 P3d 743 (2010), rev allowed, 350 Or 573 (2011) .....	12, 13, 14, 22, 29, 31, 32, 44, 46, 1
<i>In re Dugger</i> , 334 Or 602, 54 P3d 595 (2002).....	15
<i>In re: Fadeley</i> , 310 Or 548, 802 P2d 31 (1990).....	44, 45, 46
<i>In re: Lasswell</i> , 296 Or 121, 673 P2d 855 (1983).....	44, 46
<i>In re: Schenck</i> , 318 Or 402, 870 P2d 185 (1994).....	44
<i>LaForge v. Ellis</i> , 175 Or 545, 154 P2d 844 (1945).....	27
<i>League of Oregon Cities v. State of Oregon</i> , 334 Or 645, 56 P3d 892 (2002).....	10
<i>Lipscomb v. State</i> , 305 Or 472, 753 P2d 939 (1988).....	24
<i>Marr v. Fisher</i> , 182 Or 383, 187 P2d 966 (1947).....	10, 17, 18
<i>McIntire v. Forbes</i> , 322 Or 426, 909 P2d 846 (1996).....	11
<i>Meyer v. Bradbury</i> , 341 Or 288, 142 P3d 1031 (2006).....	8
<i>Moser v. Frohnmayer</i> , 315 Or 372, 845 P2d 1284 (1993).....	38

<i>Northern Wasco County People’s Util. Dist. v. Wasco Co.</i> , 210 Or 1, 305 P2d 766 (1957).....	8
<i>Portland v. Coffey</i> , 67 Or 507, 135 P 358 (1913).....	28
<i>State ex rel Bissinger &amp; Co. v. Hines</i> , 94 Or 607, 186 P 420 (1920).....	28
<i>State ex rel. VanWinkle v. Farmers Union Co-op Creamery of Sheridan</i> , 160 Or 205, 84 P2d 471 (1938).....	46
<i>State v. Ciancanelli</i> , 339 Or 282, 121 P3d 613 (2005).....	35, 38, 46
<i>State v. Hecker</i> , 109 Or 520, 221 P 808 (1923).....	5, 16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Pine</i> , 181 Or App 105, 45 P3d 151 (2002), <i>rev’d</i> , 336 Or 194 (2003).....	25
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 293 Or 402, 649 P2d 569 (1982).....	38
<i>Stranahan v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 331 Or 38, 11 P3d 228 (2000).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Van Winkle v. Meyers</i> , 151 Or 455, 49 P2d 1140 (1935).....	27
<i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 324 Or 514, 931 P2d 770 (1997).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 48
<i>Vannatta v. Oregon Government Ethics Comm.</i> , 347 Or 449, 222 P3d 1077 (2009).....	35

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Or Const, Art I, § 8 .....	7, 8, 28, 29, 35, 36, 39, 44, 46
Or Const, Art I, § 21 .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 12, 15, 17, 20, 25, 27, 47
Or Const, Art II, § 8.....	39, 40
Or Const, Art IV, § 1 .....	13
Or Const, Art IV, § 28 .....	17

Or Const, Art XI, § 11 .....	9
US Const, Art I, § 4 .....	41

### **Statutes**

1987 Or Laws, ch 565, § 2.....	19
1995 Or Laws, ch 662, § 7.....	19
1995 SB 8, § 9.....	19
2003 Or Laws, ch 801, § 25(1).....	19
2005 SB 3402, § 164(2).....	19
2009 Or Laws, ch 98, § 1.....	23
Oregon Laws 1947, chapter 536, section 7.....	17
ORS 293.535.....	19
ORS 465.315.....	19

### **Rules**

House Rule 13.01(2).....	11
ORAP 9.17.....	2
Senate Rule 13.01(3).....	11

### **Treatises**

Charles H. Carey ed., <i>The Oregon Constitution and Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of 1857</i> , Oregon Historical Society (1984) .....	41
---	----

### **Other Authorities**

Bill Drafting Manual (Office of Legislative Counsel 2006) .....	11, 27
Form and Style Manual for Legislative Measures.....	12
